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Air Filter Element, Bowl, and Assembly Replacement

Introduction

S
o

Y

WARNING!
ELECTRIC SHOCK CAN KILL

Disconnect electrical power before performing any maintenance.

A

All work requiring removal of the power supply cover must be performed by
a qualified technician.

See the safety information provided with your product for more safety
precautions.

7V %

Purpose

This Field Service Bulletin describes the procedure for replacing the air filter bowl, filter element, and the whole air filter
assembly on your Powermax 65/85/105/125.

Tools and materials needed

Assorted Phillips® and TORX® screwdrivers
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Air Filter Element, Bowl, and Assembly Replacement

Air filter assembly types

Due to a manufacturing upgrade, your Powermax 65/85/105/125 may have one of the two air filter assemblies shown
below.

Figure 1 - 0Id filter assembly with metal guard Figure 2 - New filter assembly without metal guard
(228685) (428351)

(= B
N7 \.

ASSENBLED N U A
OF JPAVESE @ SVC TS

Filter assembly 228685 shipped on systems prior to June  Filter assembly 428351 shown above ships on systems as

2015 and is no longer available to order. The of June 2015. It replaces assembly 228685 shown in
replacement assembly for this model is shown in Figure 1.
Figure 2.

m  To replace the air filter element or filter bow! on

El The individual air filter element and filter bowl for assembly 428351, see page 8.

assembly 228685 are still available to order. m  To replace the whole assembly, see page 12.

m  To replace the air filter element or filter bow! on
assembly 228685, see page 5.

m  To replace the whole assembly, see page 12.

The filter bowl, O-ring, and filter element retainers are not interchangeable between the old and new air filter
assemblies.

4 Powermax 65/85/105/125 Field Service Bulletin 806970



Air Filter Element, Bowl, and Assembly Replacement
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Air filter assembly with metal guard (228685) .

o
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Kit contents

Filter bowl kit 428015

Part number Description Quantity
011115 Filter bowl for air filter 01111 1; O-ring for filter 1
bowl

Air filter element kit 228695

Item Part number Description Quantity

1 011093 Filter element for air filter 1 7 ,
011091/011114 —

2 011094* O-ring for filter bowl 011115* 1

3 011125 O-ring for filter bowl 011124/011128 1

* Use O-ring 011094 which is slightly thinner than O-ring 011125.

Use thinner O-ring”*

CAUTION!

Air filter element kit 228695 can be used on both filter bowl assembly types. The kit includes O-rings
for both filter bowl types. Be careful to select the correct O-ring for the filter assembly you are using.

Powermax 65/85/105/125 Field Service Bulletin 806970 5



Air Filter Element, Bowl, and Assembly Replacement

Replace the air filter element and air filter bowl
Access the air filter bowl

1. Turn OFF the power, disconnect the power cord, and make sure the gas supply is disconnected. Position the rear of
the power supply so the removable air filter bowl is easily accessible.

)

” r air filter

bowl

I =

b
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©

2. If the consumables case is positioned next to the air filter bowl, remove it first.
Remove the air filter bowl (011115)

3. Grasp the filter bowl with your right hand. Push down the thumb latch

, . . |=>48°
and rotate the filter bowl approximately 45 degrees to the right. —
4. Pull the filter bowl straight down to remove. IQ =
5. If you are replacing the:
Q Airfilter element, continue to step 6.
Q Filter bowl only: see Install the air filter bow! (kit 428015) on page 7.
Install the air filter element (kit 228695)
=l
6. You can see the white filter element and black retaining nut on the filter pocees Sooessessoas
assembly. Unscrew (counterclockwise) the plastic retaining nut that t—"—V

secures the filter element.
7. Replace the dirty element with the new white element (011093).
8. Reinstall (clockwise) the original plastic retaining nut to finger-tight only.

If the black retaining nut is damaged, order a new air filter assembly (kit 428351, or
228685 if still available from the factory).

9. Wipe away any oil, dirt, or other contaminants inside of the filter bowl to make sure it is clean.

6 Powermax 65/85/105/125 Field Service Bulletin 806970



Air Filter Element, Bowl, and Assembly Replacement

10. Examine the O-ring at the top of the filter bowl.
O-ring

O If the O-ring is damaged, replace it with a new O-ring (011094).
Use the thinner of the two O-rings in kit 228695. See Figure 3. Lfaﬁ:
Q If the O-ring is not damaged, make sure it is lightly lubricated with 3
silicone lubricant grease. (Lubricant not included.) I ,
Figure 3 - 0-ring 011094 (left) is slightly thinner than 0-ring 011125 (right)
011094 011125

(Use thinner O-ring.)

Install the air filter bowl (kit 428015) P

11. Vertically align the filter bowl and firmly push the filter bow! up to the top of
the receptacle to seat the bowl.

12. Once the bowl is seated properly, rotate the bowl 45 degrees to the left
until you hear the thumb latch click into place.

13. Reconnect the gas supply hose to the gas fitting on the rear of the power
supply and check for leaks.

LS

14. Reconnect the electrical power and turn ON the power switch. =T

‘[Po.ooo 0000060000000

'f:ﬁj
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Air Filter Element, Bowl, and Assembly Replacement

[

gl
Air filter assembly without metal guard (428351) ..

R

Kit contents

Filter bowl kit 428352*

v Dy - -n'“
Part number Description Quantity ‘ %
011124 Polycarbonate filter bowl for air filter 011123; 1 . —
O-ring for filter bow!
(Optional) Filter bowl kit 428415*
Kit 428415 looks like filter bowl kit 428352, except that its nylon filter bow! (011128) -

has a greenish-blue tint.

Part number Description Quantity
011128 Nylon filter bowl for air filter 011123; O-ring for 1
filter bowl

* The polycarbonate air filter bowl (kit 428352) is compatible with most air systems, but the airline should be maintained clean.
Organic solvents, chemicals, cutting oil, synthetic oil, alkali, and thread lock solutions may cause harmful effects to the
polycarbonate air filter bowl. An optional nylon bowl (kit 428415) is available for sites that have difficulty preventing harsh chemicals
from entering the air system.

8 Powermax 65/85/105/125 Field Service Bulletin 806970



Air Filter Element, Bowl, and Assembly Replacement

Air filter element kit 228695

Item Part number Description Quantity n
A o

1 011093 Filter element for air filter 1
011091/011114

2 011094 O-ring for filter bowl 011115

—_

3 011125* O-ring for filter bowl 011124/011128 1

* Use O-ring 011125 which is slightly thicker than O-ring 011094.
Use thicker O-ring”*

CAUTION!

Air filter element kit 228695 can be used on both filter bowl assembly types. The kit includes O-rings
for both filter bowl types. Be careful to select the correct O-ring for the filter assembly you are using.

Replace the air filter element and filter bowl
Access the air filter bowl

1. Turn OFF the power, disconnect the power cord, and make sure the gas supply is disconnected. Position the rear of
the power supply so the removable air filter bowl is easily accessible

°
N\
| m—1)
—

=

air filter ——w—p"

bowl

Ol
O
o

2. If the consumables case is positioned next to the air filter bowl, remove it first.

Powermax 65/85/105/125 Field Service Bulletin 806970 9



Air Filter Element, Bowl, and Assembly Replacement

Remove the air filter bowl (011124 or 011128)

3. Grasp the filter bowl with your right hand. Push down the thumb latch |<>45°
and rotate the filter bowl approximately 45 degrees to the right. 0

L

[
I

4. Pull the filter bowl straight down to remove.

5. If you are replacing the:
O Airfilter element, continue to step 6 on page 10.
O Filter bowl only: see step 70 on page 11.

O Whole air filter assembly: see page 12.

00066 0000060000000

Install the air filter element (011093)

6. Twist and pull up on the black element retainer at the top of the filter
bowl (011124 or 011128).

7. Gently twist the black element retainers@ until they come apart and
you can remove the dirty air filter element@ from them.

8. Gently twist the element retainers until they lock together and fit
snugly against the new element (011093).

If the black element retainers are
damaged, order a new air filter assembly
in kit 428351,

9. If you are not replacing the air filter bowl:

Q Install new O-ring 011125, the thicker O-ring in kit 228695,
onto the existing filter bowl.

Q Clean the bowl by wiping away any oil, dirt, or other
contaminants.

10 Powermax 65/85/105/125 Field Service Bulletin 806970



Air Filter Element, Bowl, and Assembly Replacement

Install the air filter bowl (kit 425352 or 428415)

10. Pick up the filter bowl (011124 or 011128) and place the air filter
element inside, so that the wider black part goes at the top. Twist the
filter element’s top plastic part until it fastens securely to the top of
the filter bowl.

11. Vertically align the filter bowl and firmly push the filter bow! up to the
top of the receptacle to seat the bowl. —~

1<=48°

C

12. Once the bowl is seated properly, rotate the bowl 45 degrees to the
left until you hear the thumb latch click into place. \\@J

13. Reconnect the gas supply hose to the gas fitting on the rear of the power supply and check for leaks.

14. Reconnect the electrical power and turn ON the power switch.

Powermax 65/85/105/125 Field Service Bulletin 806970 11



Air Filter Element, Bowl, and Assembly Replacement

Replace the air filter assembly

Quantity

@l
Due to a manufacturing upgrade in June 2015, new air filter assemblies with "\%
polycarbonate bowls (shown at the right) replace old assemblies with filter =
bowls inside of metal guards. For details, refer to Air filter assembly types on (2] i
page 4.
= )
Kit contents =
L
Air filter assembly kit (428351)
Part number Description
104487 Tubing: 8.5 ¢m (3.4 inches) 1
229694 Powermax 65/85/105/125 filter assembly with clear polycarbonate bowl 1

Remove the air filter assembly

3

o

w 7 "= w

Rear panel
Pressure switch Gas tube

Gas fitting

W N =
0 N o O

Air filter housing Wire terminals

o —

Ground wire screw

Push-to-connect fitting

=
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Air Filter Element, Bowl, and Assembly Replacement

1. Turn OFF the power, disconnect the power cord, and make sure the gas supply is disconnected.
2. Remove the power supply cover.
3. Remove the end panel bracket.

4. Remove the air filter bowl:

a. Grasp the filter bowl with your right hand. Push down the thumb

1=048°
latch and rotate the filter bowl approximately 45 degrees to the right. T —
b. Pull the filter bowl straight down. g =
5. Disconnect the 2 wire terminals from the top of the pressure switch.
6. Remove the screw securing the ground wire(s) to the air filter housing.
7. Push in the plastic ring on the push-to-connect fitting. Gently pull the top
of the rear panel away from the power supply until the gas tube pulls out
of the push-to-connect fitting.
=
PO...O 0000000600000
8. Remove the gas fitting from the rear panel. N\ I iy

9. Remove the 3 mounting screws around the gas fitting on the rear panel.

Figure 4 - Filter assembly mounting screws on rear panel

Mounting screws

M =

Ol
o

10. Remove the air filter assembly from the power supply.

Powermax 65/85/105/125 Field Service Bulletin 806970 13



Air Filter Element, Bowl, and Assembly Replacement

Install the air filter assembly

1.

2.

Remove the filter bow! from the new air filter assembly. Refer to page 10 for instructions.
Position the new air filter assembly in the power supply.

Tighten the 3 mounting screws on the rear panel.
0 Powermax65/85: 17.7 kg-cm (15 inlb)
0 Powermax105/125: 23 kg-cm (20 inlb)

Lightly apply thread sealant to the gas fitting threads and tighten the gas fitting into the bracket on the air filter.

E——“ If applied too heavily, excess amounts of thread sealant can contaminate the gas line.

CAUTION!

Never use PTFE tape on any joint preparation. Use only a liquid or paste thread sealant on male
threads.

10.

Align the end of the gas tube with the push-to-connect fitting, and gently push the rear panel toward the power
supply until the gas tube is fully seated.

Secure the ground wires to the gas filter housing by tightening the ground wire screws to 11.5 kg-cm (10 in-lb).
O Powermax65/85: 1 ground wire
O Powermax105: 1 ground wire (2 ground wires if the optional CPC port is installed in the rear panel)

O Powermax125: 2 ground wires

Install the filter bowl with the filter element and black element retainers inside onto the filter subassembly at the rear
of the power supply. See step 10 — step 12 on page 11.

Install the end panel bracket.
Install the power supply cover.

Reconnect the power and gas supply.

14
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Remplacement de la cartouche filtrante, de la cuve et de ’ensemble du filtre a air

Introduction

S
o

Y

AVERTISSEMENT !
UN CHOC ELECTRIQUE PEUT ETRE MORTEL

’ Avant tout entretien, débrancher I’alimentation électrique.

Tous les travaux nécessitant le retrait du couvercle de la source de courant
doivent étre effectués par un technicien qualifié.

Se reporter aux consignes de sécurité incluses avec votre produit pour
d’autres mesures de sécurité.

7V %

Objet

Ce bulletin de service sur le terrain décrit les procédures de remplacement de la cuve de filtre a air, de la cartouche
filtrante et de la totalité de I'ensemble de filtre a air sur votre Powermax 65/85/105/125.

Outils et matériel requis

Tournevis Phillips® et TORX® assortis.

Powermax 65/85/105/125 Bulletin de service sur le terrain 806970
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Remplacement de la cartouche filtrante, de la cuve et de I’ensemble du filtre a air

Types d’ensemble de filtre a air

Suite & une mise a niveau de fabrication, votre Powermax 65/85/105/125 peut posséder un de ces deux ensembles
de filtre a air illustrés ci-dessous.

Figure 5 - Ancien ensemble de filtre avec protecteur Figure 6 - Nouvel ensemble de filtre sans protecteur
métallique (228685) métallique (428351)

|v =

oy 14
;ﬁ~v 3“‘1‘1.
- ) 5

ASSENBLED N U A
OF JPAVESE @ SVC TS

So 4‘\'
Ensemble du filtre 228685 livré sur les systéemes Ensemble du filtre 428351 illustré ci-dessus livré
avant juin 2015 et non disponible a la commande. sur les systémes a partir de juin 2015. Il remplace
Le remplacement de cet ensemble pour ce modéle I'ensemble 22885 illustré a la Figure 5.

t illustré a la Fi 6. , L
estlustre a fa Figure m  Pour remplacer la cartouche filtrante du filtre a air

ou la cuve de filtre sur 'ensemble 428351, consulter

La cartouche filtrante a air individuelle et la cuve la page 20

de filtre pour I'ensemble 228685 sont toujours '
disponibles a la commande. m  Pour remplacer la totalité de I'ensemble, consulter

la page 24.

m  Pour remplacer la cartouche filtrante du filtre a air
ou la cuve de filtre sur I'ensemble 228685, consulter
la page 17.

m  Pour remplacer la totalité de I'ensembile,
consulter la page 24.

La cuve de filtre, le joint torique et la cartouche filtrante ne sont pas interchangeables entre les anciens et les nouveaux
ensembles de filtre & air.

16 Powermax 65/85/105/125 Bulletin de service sur le terrain 806970



Remplacement de la cartouche filtrante, de la cuve et de ’ensemble du filtre a air

:
-
G

Ensemble de filtre a air avec protecteur métallique (228685) ¢ | | ; =

Contenu du kit

Kit de cuve de filtre 428015

Numéro
de référence Description Quantité
011115 Cuve de filtre pour filtre a air 011111; Joint 1

torique pour cuve de filtre 011115

Kit de cartouche filtrante a air 228695

Numéro
Article de référence Description Quantité
1 011093 Cartouche filtrante pour filtre a air 1

‘\ . "
011091/011114
2 011094* Joint torique pour cuve de filire 011115* 1
3 011125 Joint torique pour cuve de 1

* Utiliser un joint torique 011094 qui est légerement plus fin que le joint torique 011125.

Utiliser un joint torique plus fin*

ATTENTION !

Le kit de cartouche filtrante a air 228695 peut étre utilisé sur les deux types d’ensembles de cuve
de filtre. Le kit comprend les joints toriques pour les deux types de cuve de filtre. Attention
de sélectionner le bon joint torique pour ’ensemble de filtre que vous utilisez.

Powermax 65/85/105/125 Bulletin de service sur le terrain 806970 17



Remplacement de la cartouche filtrante, de la cuve et de I’ensemble du filtre a air

Remplacement de la cartouche filtrante a air et de la cuve de filtre
Accéder a la cuve de filtre a air
11. Couper 'alimentation (OFF), débrancher le cordon d'alimentation et s’assurer que I'alimentation en gaz est

débranchée. Placer I'arriére de la source de courant de fagon a ce que la cuve de filtre a air soit facilement
accessible.

)

cuve de
filtre a air

I =

v

,@,‘
©

12. Sile boitier de consommables est placé a co6té de la cuve de filtre a air, le déposer d’abord.
Retrait de la cuve de filtre a air (011115)

13. Saisir la cuve de filtre de la main droite. Enfoncer le loquet et faire pivoter

: . . |=>48°

la cuve de filtre d'environ 45 degrés vers la droite. —
14. Tirer la cuve de filtre directement vers le bas pour la retirer. IQ =
15. Sivous remplacez :

O La cartouche filtrante a air, passez a I'étape 16.

O La cuve de filtre uniquement : consulter Installation de la cuve

de filtre a air (kit 428015) a la page 19.
Installation de la cartouche filtrante a air (kit 228695) =
PO0.00 0000080060000

16. La cartouche filtrante blanche et I'écrou de retenue noir sont visibles t—"—V

sur I'ensemble du filtre. Dévisser (sens antihoraire) I'écrou de retenue
en plastique qui retient la cartouche filtrante en place.

17. Remplacer la cartouche sale par la nouvelle cartouche blanche (011093).
18. Remettre en place (sens horaire) 'écrou de retenue en plastique en serrant uniquement a la main.

Si I'écrou de retenue noir est endommagé, commander un nouvel ensemble de filtre a air
§| g
(kit 428351 ou 228685 s'il est toujours disponible en usine).

19. Essuyer tous les résidus d’huile, de saleté ou d'autres contaminants a I'intérieur de la cuve de filtre pour s'assurer
qu’elle est propre.

18 Powermax 65/85/105/125 Bulletin de service sur le terrain 806970



Remplacement de la cartouche filtrante, de la cuve et de ’ensemble du filtre a air

20. Vérifier le joint torique sur le dessus de la cuve de filtre.
Joint torique

Q Sile joint torique est endommagé, le remplacer avec un nouveau
(011094). Utiliser le joint torique le plus fin du kit 228695. Consulter b

la Figure 7. R
Q Sile joint torique est en bon état, s'assurer qu'il est légérement I

lubrifié avec une graisse de silicone. (Lubrifiant non inclus.)

Figure 7 - Le joint torique 011094 est légérement plus fin que le joint torique 011125 (droite).

011094 011125
(Utiliser le joint torique
le plus fin.)

Installation de la cuve de filtre a air (kit 428015)

21. Aligner verticalement la cuve de filtre et pousser fermement la cuve | IE
jusqu’au-dessus du logement pour la placer.

T

22. Une fois la cuve bien en place, la faire pivoter de 45 degrés vers
la gauche, jusqu’a ce que le loquet se bloque en position.

23. Rebrancher la conduite d’alimentation en gaz au raccord de gaz a I'arriére
de la source de courant puis vérifier 'absence de fuites.

24. Reconnecter I'alimentation électrique et remettre I'interrupteur en position
marche (ON).

=

‘[Po.ooo 0000060000000

'f:ﬁj
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Remplacement de la cartouche filtrante, de la cuve et de I’ensemble du filtre a air

=

-

wz

a0

Ensemble de filtre a air sans protecteur métallique (428351) ..

a
!

Contenu du kit

Kit de cuve de filtre 428352*

v Oy -t Ry
Numéro ﬁ
de référence Description Quantité e
011124 Cuve de filtre en polycarbonate pour filtre a air 011123; 1
Joint torique pour cuve de filire 011124 :
(En option) Kit de cuve de filtre 428415*
N )
Le kit 428415 ressemble au kit de cuve de filtre 428352 sauf que sa cuve de filtre en
nylon (011128) posséde une teinte bleu-vert.
Numéro
de référence Description Quantité
011128 Cuve de filtre en nylon pour filtre & air 011123 1
011125 Joint torique pour cuve de filtre 011128 1

* La cuve de filtre a air en polycarbonate (kit 428352) est compatible avec la plupart des systémes & air, mais la conduite d'air doit
étre maintenue propre. Les solvants organiques, les produits chimiques, I'huile de coupe, I'huile synthétiques, I'alkali et les solutions
pour filetage peuvent causer des effets négatifs sur la cuve de filtre a air en polycarbonate. Une cuve optionnelle en nylon
(kit 428415) est disponible pour les sites ayant des difficultés & éviter 'entrée de produits chimiques agressifs dans le systéme

d'air.

20 Powermax 65/85/105/125 Bulletin de service sur le terrain
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Remplacement de la cartouche filtrante, de la cuve et de ’ensemble du filtre a air

Kit de cartouche filtrante a air 228695

Numéro
Article de référence Description Quantité - g
1 011093 Cartouche filtrante pour filtre a air 1
011091/011114
2 011094 Joint torique pour cuve de filtre 011115 1
3 011125* Joint torique pour cuve 1

de filtre 011124/011128
Utiliser un joint torique plus épais’
* Utiliser un joint torique 011125 qui est l[égerement plus épais que le joint torique 011094.

ATTENTION!

Le kit de cartouche filtrante a air 228695 peut étre utilisé sur les deux types d’ensembles de cuve
de filtre. Le kit comprend les joints toriques pour les deux types de cuve de filtre. Attention
de sélectionner le bon joint torique pour Pensemble de filtre que vous utilisez.

Remplacement de la cartouche filtrante a air et de la cuve de filtre

Accéder a la cuve de filtre a air

1. Couper I'alimentation (OFF), débrancher le cordon d'alimentation et s'assurer que I'alimentation en gaz est
débranchée. Placer I'arriere de la source de courant de fagon a ce que la cuve de filtre a air soit facilement
accessible.

°
N\
—C
—

8 ;)

cuve de ———p
filtre & air :

Ol
O

2. Sile boitier de consommables est placé a coté de la cuve de filtre a air, le déposer d'abord.

Powermax 65/85/105/125 Bulletin de service sur le terrain 806970 21



Remplacement de la cartouche filtrante, de la cuve et de I’ensemble du filtre a air

Retrait de la cuve de filtre a air (011124 ou 011128)

3. Saisir la cuve de filtre de la main droite. Enfoncer le loquet et faire pivoter

la cuve de filtre d'environ 45 degrés vers la droite.
4. Tirer la cuve de filtre directement vers le bas pour la retirer.

5. Sivous remplacez :
O La cartouche filtrante a air, passez a I'éfape 6 a la page 22.
O La cuve de filtre uniquement : consulter étape 10 a la page 23.

O La totalité de I'ensemble du filtre a air : consulter page 24.

Installation de la cartouche filtrante a air (011093)

6. Tourner et tirer vers le haut le dispositif de retenue noir en haut
de la cuve de filtre (011124 ou 011128).

7. Tourner doucement les dispositifs de retenue noirs
de la cartouche @ jusqu’'a ce qu'ils sortent et que
la cartouche filtrante sale @ se libere d’eux.

8. Tourner doucement les dispositifs de retenue de la cartouche
jusqu’a ce qu'ils se verrouillent et soient bien ajustés sur la nouvelle
cartouche filtrante (011093).

——“ Si les dispositifs de retenue noirs sont
= ,
endommagés, commander un nouvel
ensemble de filtre & air (kit 428351).

9. Sivous ne remplacez pas la cuve de filtre a air :

O Installer le nouveau joint torique 011125, le joint torique le plus
épais du kit 228695, sur la cuve de filtre existante.

O Nettoyer la cuve en essuyant tous les résidus d’huile, de saleté
ou d'autres contaminants.

1=>48°

L

[
I

00066 0000060000000

Joint torique
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Remplacement de la cartouche filtrante, de la cuve et de ’ensemble du filtre a air

Installation de la cuve de filtre a air (kit 425352 ou 428415)

10. Prendre la cuve de filtre (011124 ou 011128) et placer la cartouche
filtrante a air a l'intérieur de fagon a ce que la partie noire plus
large soit en haut. Tourner la partie en plastique du sommet
de la cartouche filtrante jusqu’a ce qu’elle se fixe correctement
en haut de la cuve de filtre.

11. Aligner verticalement la cuve de filtre et pousser fermement la cuve
jusqu’au-dessus du logement pour la placer. —

1<=48°

C

12. Une fois la cuve bien en place, la faire pivoter de 45 degrés vers
la gauche, jusqu’a ce que le loquet se bloque en position.

13. Rebrancher la conduite d'alimentation en gaz au raccord de gaz a I'arriére de la source de courant puis vérifier
I'absence de fuites.

14. Reconnecter I'alimentation ¢lectrique et remettre I'interrupteur en position marche (ON).
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Remplacement de la cartouche filtrante, de la cuve et de I’ensemble du filtre a air

Remplacer ’ensemble de filtre a air

o S L - i
Suite & une mise a niveau de fabrication en juin 2015, les nouveaux ensembles N
. \ . . , N . | 35
de filtre & air avec cuves en polycarbonate (illustrés a droite) remplacent les |
anciens ensembles avec cuves de filtre a I'intérieur de protecteurs métalliques. (2] [

Pour plus de détails, consulter Types d'ensemble de filtre a air a la page 16.

Contenu du kit

L
Kit d’ensemble du filtre a air (428351)
Numéro de référence  Description Quantité
104487 Tuyau : 8,5 cm 1
229694 Ensemble du filtre pour Powermax 65/85/105/125 avec cuve 1

transparente en polycarbonate

Retrait de I’ensemble du filtre a air

3

o

w T = W 'EE
Vis du fil de terre

=

Panneau arriére

Pressostat Tuyau de gaz

Raccord du tuyau de gaz Raccord instantané

W N =
0 N o O

Boitier du filtre a air Bornes de fil
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Remplacement de la cartouche filtrante, de la cuve et de ’ensemble du filtre a air

1. Couper I'alimentation (OFF), débrancher le cordon d’alimentation et s'assurer que I'alimentation en gaz est
débranchée.

2. Déposer le couvercle de la source de courant.
3. Déposer le support du panneau d’extrémité.

4. Retrait de la cuve de filtre & air :

¢. Saisir la cuve de filtre de la main droite. Enfoncer le loquet et faire

. . . . 1 1=048°
pivoter la cuve de filtre d'environ 45 degrés vers la droite. T —
d. Tirer la cuve de filtre directement vers le bas. g =
5. Déconnecter les deux bornes de fils sur le dessus du pressostat.
6. Retirer la vis qui retient le(s) fil(s) de terre au boitier du filtre a air.
7. Pousser la bague en plastique sur le raccord instantané. Tirer
délicatement le haut du panneau arriére de la source de courant jusqu’a
ce que le tuyau de gaz se retire du raccord instantané.
=i
. . PO...O 0000000600000
8. Retirer le raccord du tuyau de gaz du panneau arriére. \ I iy

9. Retirer les trois vis de montage fixant le raccord du tuyau de gaz sur le panneau arriére.

Figure 8 - Vis de montage de la cartouche filtrante sur le panneau arriére

Vis de montage

MR =

Ol
o

10. Déposer I'ensemble du filtre a air de la source de courant.
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Remplacement de la cartouche filtrante, de la cuve et de I’ensemble du filtre a air

Installation de I’ensemble du filtre a air

1. Déposer la cuve de filtre du nouvel ensemble de filtre a air. Consulter page 22 pour des instructions
supplémentaires.

2. Positionner le nouvel ensemble du filtre & air neuf dans la source de courant.

3. Serrer les trois vis de montage sur le panneau arriére.
Q Powermax65/85: 177 kg cm
Q Powermax105/125 : 23 kg cm

4. Appliquer légérement de I'enduit d'étanchéité sur les filetages du tuyau de gaz et le serrer dans le support du filtre
a air.

Si trop d’enduit d'étanchéité est appliqué, la quantité excédentaire de produit peut
contaminer la conduite de gaz.

ATTENTION!

Ne jamais utiliser de ruban en polytétrafluoroéthyléne lors de la préparation du joint. Utiliser
uniquement des pates ou des liquides d’étanchéité pour filets sur les filets males.

5. Aligner I'extrémité du tuyau de gaz avec le raccord instantané et pousser délicatement le panneau arriére vers
la source de courant jusqu'a ce que le tuyau de gaz soit bien en place.

6. Sécuriser les fils de terre au boitier du filtre & gaz en serrant les vis du fil de terre & 11,5 kg cm.
O Powermax65/85 : 1 fil de terre

O Powermax105 : 1 fil de terre (il y aura deux fils de terre si le port CPC facultatif est installé dans
le panneau arriére.)

Q Powermax125 : 2 fils de terre

7. Installer la cuve de filtre avec la cartouche filtrante et les dispositifs de retenue noirs de la cartouche dans
le sous-ensemble du filtre & air a 'arriére de la source de courant. Consulter I'étape 10 — étape 12 & la page 23.

8. Installer le support du panneau d’extrémité.
9. Installer le couvercle de la source de courant

10. Reconnecter les alimentations électrique et de gaz.
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